

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF OREGON et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as  
the Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as  
the Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, Nos. 19-cv-317, 19-cv-318 (McShane, J.)

---

**PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, OREGON MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF  
AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWESTERN  
OREGON, PLANNED PARENTHOOD COLUMBIA WILLAMETTE,  
THOMAS N. EWING, M.D., AND MICHELE P. MEGREGIAN, C.N.M.  
FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
KIMBERLY A. PARKER  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS  
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc., Planned  
Parenthood of Southwestern Oregon, Planned Parenthood Columbia Willamette,  
Thomas N. Ewing, M.D., and Michele P. Megregian, C.N.M.*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON SIGNATURE PAGE**

June 28, 2019

---

---

JEREMY D. SACKS  
PER A. RAMFJORD  
KENNON SCOTT  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Tel.: (503) 224-3380  
Fax: (503) 220-2480  
jeremy.sacks@stoel.com  
per.ramfjord@stoel.com  
kennon.scott@stoel.com  
*Counsel for All Plaintiffs*

HELENE T. KRASNOFF  
CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.  
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: (202) 973-4800  
Fax: (202) 296-3480  
helene.krasnoff@ppfa.org  
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org  
*Counsel for Planned Parenthood  
Federation of America, Inc., Planned  
Parenthood of Southwestern Oregon,  
Planned Parenthood Columbia  
Willamette, Thomas N. Ewing, M.D., and  
Michele P. Megregian, C.N.M.*

BRIAN D. VANDENBERG  
LEONARD A. NELSON  
ERIN G. SUTTON  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
Office of General Counsel  
300 N. Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Tel.: (312) 464-5532

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Title X.....	3
B. 2019 Rule .....	6
C. Prior Proceedings .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING INITIAL HEARING BY THE EN BANC COURT .....	9
II. THE MOTIONS PANEL’S DECISION IS WRONG ON THE MERITS .....	11
A. The Rule Is Contrary To Law .....	11
B. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	14
III. THE MOTIONS PANEL IMPROPERLY DISREGARDED THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF HARM.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>adidas America, Inc. v. Skechers USA, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>California v. Azar</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	8
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019).....	8
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (E.D. Wash. 2019) .....	8

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C.	
§254c-6 .....	12
§300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§300a-6 .....	4
§300ff-33 .....	12
§18114 .....	6, 12, 13
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	5
53 Fed. Reg. 2,922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....	5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....	4, 5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	1, 6, 7, 12, 15
